Group believes that it will prevail in these claims, however
legal proceedings are inherently unpredictable and the
actual future outcome might materially differ from the
Group’s expectations.

(c) Counterparty credit risk
This is the risk of default of the insurance carrier. Credit risk
is taken into account through applying a notching-based
probability of default approach that takes the credit rating
assigned by a recognised agency into consideration as
starting point. The Group is of the view that US life insur-
ance carriers are operating in a highly regulated environ-
ment, which would ensure that the rights of the beneficiary
under a life insurance policy remain protected and claims
under such policies rank among the most senior liabilities.

(d) Interest rate risk
The risk-adjusted cash flows have been discounted at the
term matching linearly interpolated US Treasury curve.

EFG International AG  |  Annual Report 2023  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements 157

Sensitivities
The sensitivity to the fair value of the Group’s life insurance
related assets and liabilities held at fair value are
included below:

  Discount Factor  Longevity Premium Estimates
  –1% +1%  –3 months +3 months –5% +5%
  CHF

millions
CHF

millions
 CHF

millions
CHF

millions
CHF

millions
CHF

millions

Life settlement sensitivities
Financial assets at fair value Physical policies 26.2 (24.2)  18.6 (18.0) 13.0 (12.9)
Derivative financial instruments Synthetic policies 0.9 (0.8)  0.2 (0.3)
Financial liabilities designated at fair value Synthetic policies (4.8) 4.5  (3.9) 3.9

Profit and loss sensitivity  22.3 (20.5)  14.9 (14.4) 13.0 (12.9)

The assumptions related to premiums and cost of insurance
take the market participants’ view on the merits of the
ongoing legal cases of the Group and other plaintiffs into
account. The development and ultimate resolution of these
proceedings have an impact on the Group’s fair value

assumptions by a potential loss of CHF 53.7 million
(2022: CHF 77.2 million).

The impact of counterparty credit risk for a two-notch
downgrade would be CHF 1.6 million (2022: CHF 3.2 million)
decrease in fair value.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
EFG International consolidated entities